Payables 16,782 – – – – – – – –

(199) (199) 199 199 – – – –

(i) �eg. Sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents to a +1% movement in interest rates: [$9M*0.04]–[$9M*0.03] = $90k.
Similar for a –1% movement in interest rate, impact = $(90k).

(ii) The carrying amount must exclude types of statutory financial assets and liabilities (i.e. GST input tax credit and GST payable).

(d) Market Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Disclosure Analysis
Taking into account past performance, future
expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s
knowledge and experience of the financial markets,
DHSV believes the following movements are
‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months (Base
rates are sourced from the Reserve Bank of Australia).

Note 18: Financial Instruments (continued)

•	 �A shift of 100 basis points up and down in marked
interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 4%;

•	 �A parallel shift of +1% and –1% in inflation rate from
year end rates of 2%

The following table discloses the impact on net operating
result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by DHSV at year end as presented to key management
personnel, if changes in the relevant risk occur.

-1% -1%+1% +1%

89  DHSV Annual Report – Financial Statements 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements – 30 June 2014

Comparison Between Carrying Amount and Fair Value

Carrying
Amount

2014
$’000

Fair
Value

2014
$’000

Carrying
Amount

2013
$’000

Fair
Value

2013
$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,003 9,003  4,889  4,889

Receivables (i)

– Trade Debtors 2,215 2,196  1,237  1,229

– Other Receivables 1,076 1,007  629  569

– Term Deposits – –  15,000  15,000

Total Financial Assets 12,294 12,206  21,755  21,687

Financial Liabilities

At Amortised Cost

Payables 18,793 18,793  16,782  16,782

Total Financial Liabilities 18,793 18,793  16,782  16,782

(i) The carrying amount must exclude types of statutory financial assets and liabilities (i.e. GST input tax credit and GST payable).

(e) Fair Value

The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument
assets and liabilities are determined as follows:
•	 �Level 1 – the fair value of financial instrument with

standard terms and conditions and traded in active
liquid markets are determined with reference to
quoted market prices;

•	 �Level 2 – the fair value is determined using inputs
other than quoted prices that are observable for the
financial asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;